April 17, 1986

Mr. Michael Reilly, Plant Manager
Mrs._Flelds Macadamla Nut Company
P.O. Box 2167

Kealakekua, HI 96750

Dear Mr. Reilly:
Kona Hawaiian Macadamia Company
Variance Permit No. 148

TMK: 8-1~03:40

This is in response to your letter dated April 10, 198e,
regarding the covered area that was permitted under Variance Permit
No. 148 which became effective on September 13, 1983. 1In reviewing:
our file, we have the fOllOWlng comments to offer: _ Co

1, condition B of Varlance permit No. 148 stated that "The.
" plans for the proposed open covered walkway be submitted
- for final 'Plan Approval' review within one year from the
date of receipt of this Variance Permit."” Final Plan
. Approval. was granted for the Open Covered Walkway Addltlon
" on September 13, 1983. : _

2. Condition C stated that "The construction of the proposed.
improvements shall commence within one year from the date
of receipt of Final Plan Approval and be completed within
two years thereafter.”

3. Building Permit No. 831539 was approved for the porch
addition on September 16, 1983. A check with the Bullding
Division showed that the permit was finalized and closed
The porch addition was never completed.
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Mr. Michael Reilly
Page 2 -
April 17, 1986

Sinice the porch addition construction was not started within the
one year: perlod from the date of Final Plan Approval, the condltlons'
of the variance have not been complied- with, It is stated in the
Variance: Permit. that "Should any of theé above condltlons not be -
-complled with, the variance shall automatically be void."™ In view
‘of this, Variance Permit No. 148 is void due to non-compliance of
. the variance conditions. 1In order to. ¢onstruct the proposed porch

addltlon, a new varlance appllcatlon must be applled for. :

P Should you have any further questlons, please feel free to
contact this offlce. _ _ _ !

Sincerely, .

' ALBERT LONO LYMAN
Planning Director

| MO:1v

bcc: PA-846
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eL revi your appl & ink fnatisi wmddz%tmd
1L of it; the ﬁiﬁnai~ﬁ ﬁlf@ui@: by this letter hereby
45 the proval of your variancé reguest to allow the
uction of an open type covered walkw&“ with & fronkt yard open
ace of 3 feet & inches in lieu of the mininum 10-foob open
ace yard as zaﬂuzrﬁ@ for @y@?' ; jections in the Village
ial zoned dis i 21 Rona, Hawali,. :

Smecial and Unusual Cifﬁuﬁ&tfmﬁ%&f

ehaL sa uuliuiug@ were cons structed on *hg property -
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879 'ﬁ rear warehouse iz used for the manufacturing and
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Dro = aspect of the macadania nut oparation while the
warchou ‘ronting Haleki'i Street ism used for general .warkghouse
storage C¢ pULpOses, :

A ed 260 square feet retail store coperation for the
szle of adamia nut products is also situated in the front
portion he warehouse along Haleki'il Street. This agpect of
the facili uses only 5% of the entire warehousing/processing
flocrspac L - :

mprovements are directly related to the
vrt of visitors to the retail zsles arez of
i pogzs of physically

are not for the puryp
1 zales area.
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Mr, James A. Hakaweo, President
Page 2
August 2%, 18383

Due to the exist ing wrlarimﬁiuﬁ of the warenouses, the
proposed ingrovements gannolf be constructed anvwhere else on the
subject property without substantial reorganization of the
function of this macadamia

intericor flooy plan and operational £
nuc wEQQ:SSiﬁ: facilicy. : '

on of r&%&xA/5&$ﬁb Cprltg from

FUfLﬁéeriQ; he be?&rati
the manufacturing, preocessing, and storage activities of the
fFacility iz eszential for zafe

Ly and ugéfatlﬁ%gi uggoses,

- Based on the above, it 1§ de i@?ﬁiﬁé chat a's@&éial _
circumstance exists to o deyree which aﬁtvifef 25 with the best
e 1sﬂr of development of this propertv..

us alternatives

Prom an absolute mi&ﬂub&lht, fhepe Mr@ various
vailable to the petitioner including the construction of a
”ﬁaiiar-éovafeé-waikway ares to comply with the {ront yard
setback reguirements (6 feat, G inches by 26 feet); the redesign
of a new entrance {rom the west side of the’ @gilﬁing {a”iﬁtimg
parking area); and a redesign t@ creats an satranc ;

of the wargéhouse,

Thege and cther possible f@duuiﬁm'aitufud§LVC ., thabugh
available, would not nyVLum the most reascnable BCCESS, .
1“@gzitg, ard aestheti Lu¢ Lunbtiuab as Lhe prog Qw“% des 13

: . construction of a sinilar covered area which me t the
front vard setback requirements woluld not provide any :

substantial sbelter or protection to patrons of the retail sales.
area, o o '
Other entrance dlt@ﬁﬁ&tlf&@ would reqguire a s fhlflﬁaﬁt

CJdisruptiocn bto the entire processing and warehouse operation in’
terms of both reorilenting the loaﬂiaﬁ/ arking areas and
undesirable lutnf&ﬂtl@ﬁ geugeeﬁ the proces ging, warehousing and
Iimited retail activity iadw. : 3 o

Therefore, although other alternatives are available, we
have determined that the most reascnable and practical
alt {ﬁ“th“ is the one proposed by the petitioner.

or ”“ifeﬁwﬂt o 1sto

The inteat and purpose of the setbac
nat LI tal circulat
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ensure that alr, light, phyvsical and v oy
functions are available between structural developments and
propegty lines, -
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-aazorﬁ the air,

_wii“ curb; gutter and sidewalk improvemn wente’ in an &StaJllSQ%

open shelter and walkway will only be 3 [eet,

- The proposed
6 inches from the property line fronting Haleki'i Street, gai
with 1t8 post an

¢ peam construction, would skill e Mglﬁ”.&
: iight, and circulatory fuasctlons t%at_i@:ha%
sig. of z&gﬁizing_saﬁbac‘” The propertcy gf@ﬁimgé improved

rercial drea. The proposed MﬁLuQﬁQK@ wG§iJ be wit&dCém_uL

‘least ten ieet from the existing sidewalk and almost twenty feet
from ma;éii i Streets ' SRR REEEEEE R

mox§sz both
Ctraffic ffords a
kaxi muuctﬁoﬁ GL th while
or their

inks will not

EQ pia:@&&ﬂ improvenme
the comne {Qicl anviromment of the

c . paged on the evaluation of the issues, we have: determined
that the granting of the variance shall be consistent with the.
genesral purpose of the zoning district, the Ln%ehb a?& purIposes
oi the Yoning Code and the S@ﬁnfai Plan, L

The analysis of ih@ above issues also has concurred thal
Cgranting of the variance will not be materially detrimental to
the public®s weélfare nor cause any substantial or adveérse imp

P} tge:ar@a’s character or t« aﬁj@iﬁlﬁg §£Q§€IL‘$¢.

er

The ?dil@ﬁbL f@ﬁue"t is approved, subﬁeci o the fa@iawing

conditions:

The petitioner, its SUCCeSEOr S GE &S“lg - snall be
responeible for complying with all state ~conditions of
approval, ' o - :

xd opencovered walkway be

The plans for the propos :
submitted for final "Plan Approval®™ review within one year.
from the date of recelpt of this Variance Permit.

C, The construction of the proposed 11gr9;¢?éntm snall
commience within one year from the date of za:@igt'ﬁf final
Plan Approval and be completed wit hin two years therealter.

o, The Department of public Works reguir&ﬁénig shall be .
complied with. o ' C ' S




Hr., James A. Makaveo, Prasident
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. a1l other applicable State and County rules and regulations

%e compiiaﬁe

Should uﬁj wf the above counditions not uﬂ Lu&gilmd with, the
variance wﬁdl&_ghn&hﬁﬂl@&i&ﬁ b@ de@meu vozé. : .
_ Pinally, since ﬁé& Pl&?nlﬁg i%%attﬁiﬂt Gid recelve & letter of
objection to the varlance, we have the legal r%gyaﬁgihiliﬁy to :
inform the Lﬁuﬁiéﬁﬁ%ﬁ party" that they do have a right to appeal

G4 L ke
tne Planning ﬁ;fﬁctoz‘ i decizion.

@h&gtﬁf § {Z@ﬁiﬁg S&iﬁ}, Article 1, Section 7,00 allows any
Tinterested party” to request that the Planning éomﬂiasiﬁa review
the Director's action. @avn ze%qtst must be pade within ten working
dave afteér notice of the Director's decision and shall be in writing
cantainimg & statement of iig_gr@un&s. '

. i OE&, the variance will not be effective until after the
i@ﬁ"uuﬁ ”agg@dl weriocd® h&8'§&$$ié'aﬁﬁ if no reguest is made by the
finterested party.® Should the "lnterested pariy® make a request,

We shall inform you of the procedures that wmust be complisd with,

it

1t vyou have any guestions on this matter, please feel free to
4 g £ . - . : g
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f’M thitsy u. PUkE
Planniang Director
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